were not identified. In addition, because of inherent limitations in internal control, including the possibility

of management override of controls, misstatements due to error or fraud may occur and not be detected

by such controls.

A deficiency in internal control exists when the design or operation of a control does not allow

management or employees, in the normal course of performing their assigned functions, to prevent, or

detect and correct, misstatements on a timely basis.

6

Corrected and Uncorrected Misstatements

Professional standards require us to accumulate all misstatements identified during the audit, other than

those that are clearly trivial, and communicate them to the appropriate level of management.

Corrected Misstatements

 In FY2024 the Authority implemented GASB 91, Conduit Debt, which was effective for FY2022. This standard resulted in the

Authority recording debt issued on behalf of the City on the Authority’s financial statements. The previously reported

balances at June 30, 2023 were restated as follows:

- 6/30/2023

 Previously

Reported

Restatement 7/1/2023

 As Restated

Due From City of Virginia Beach $- $301,989,422 $301,989,422

Deferred Gain on Refunding (276,973) 586,792 309,819

Accrued Liabilities (275,150) (864,384) (1,139,534)

Long-Term Debt (27,446,806) (301,711,830) (329,158,636)

7

Corrected and Uncorrected Misstatements1

Professional standards require us to accumulate all misstatements identified during the audit, other than

those that are clearly trivial, and communicate them to the appropriate level of management.

Uncorrected Misstatements

 None noted.

Qualitative Aspects of Accounting Practices1

Management is responsible for the selection and use of

appropriate accounting policies. The significant

accounting policies used by the Authority are described in

Note 1  to the financial statements.

As described in Notes 1 and 10 to the financial statements,